

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH C. ROELL, PETRA GARIBAY, AND JAMES REAGAN,
Petitioners,

v.

JON MICHAEL WITHROW,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas

JULIE CARUTHERS PARSLEY
Solicitor General

HOWARD G. BALDWIN, JR.
First Assistant Attorney
General

LISA R. ESKOW
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL T. MCCAUL
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

CHARLES K. ELDRED
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Citation of Opinions and Orders	1
Basis for Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Raises Important and Unsettled Questions About the Type of Consent Required To Invoke Magistrate Judges’ Civil-Trial Authority Under 28 U.S.C. §636(c)	8
A. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Over Post-Judgment Consent	9
B. Legislative History Demonstrates that Congress’s Concern Was Coercion, Not the Formalities of Consent	15
II. The Court Should Decide Whether §636(c) Implicates Subject-Matter Jurisdiction and Requires Appellate Courts To Nullify Judgments, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , for Lack of Consent	18
Conclusion	23

APPENDIX

Opinion	1a
Limited Remand Order	12a
Order Adopting Findings of Magistrate Judge	14a
Memorandum and Recommendation	16a
Plaintiff Withrow’s Consent to Proceed Before a Magistrate Judge	20a
Order of Reference	21a
Defendants Roell, Garibay, and Reagan’s Consent to Proceed Before United States Magistrate Judge	22a
Excerpt from Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment	25a
Excerpt from Trial Transcript	27a
Final Judgment	28a

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Bill Kummer, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1381 (CA7 1995)	10
<i>Ambrose v. Welch</i> , 729 F.2d 1084 (CA6 1984)	13
<i>Archie v. Christian</i> , 808 F.2d 1132 (CA5 1987) (en banc)	13, 20, 22
<i>Caprera v. Jacobs</i> , 790 F.2d 442 (CA5 1986) (per curium)	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Poulton</i> , 963 F.2d 1361 (CA10 1992)	19, 21, 22
<i>Drake v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (CA7 1998)	10
<i>Gen. Trading Inc. v. Yale Materials Handling Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1485 (CA11 1997)	10
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	20
<i>Hajek v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 1105 (CA9 1999)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>In re Griego</i> , 64 F.3d 580 (CA10 1995)	19, 22
<i>Kadonsky v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 499 (CA5 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1176 (2001)	16
<i>King v. Ionization Int’l, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1180 (CA7 1987)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kofoed v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 237 F.3d 1001 (CA9 2001)	11, 13, 16, 19
<i>Mark I, Inc. v. Gruber</i> , 38 F.3d 369 (CA7 1994)	10

<i>McNab v. J. & J. Marine, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1326 (CA11 2001)	19
<i>N.Y. Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enters., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 21 (CA2 1993)	13, 16
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rembert v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 1331 (CA11 2000)	10, 13
<i>Silberstein v. Silberstein</i> , 859 F.2d 40 (CA7 1988)	10, 16
<i>Smith v. Shawnee Library Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 317 (CA7 1995)	10-13
<i>Withrow v. Roell</i> , 288 F.3d 199 (CA5 2002)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §636	1, 20
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(3)	20
28 U.S.C. §636(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(1)	2, 3, 15
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	19
28 U.S.C. §1331	18, 22
42 U.S.C. §1983	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 73	16
FED. R. CIV. P. FORM 34	16
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	1, 7
SUP. CT. R. 10(c)	1, 7

SUP. CT. R. 14.1(b)	ii
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

COMMITTEE ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGES SYSTEM, SUPPLEMENT TO THE LONG RANGE PLAN FOR THE MAGISTRATE JUDGES SYSTEM: CIVIL AND FELONY CONSENT AUTHORITY OF MAGISTRATE JUDGES (1993 & Supp. 1994)	13, 16
<i>Diversity of Citizenship Jurisdiction/Magistrates Reform—1979: Hearings on H.R. 1046 & H.R. 2202 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, & the Admin. of Justice, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1979)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Magistrate Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-82, 93 Stat. 643 (1979)	8
H.R. REP. NO. 101-734 (1990)	17
H.R. REP. NO. 96-287 (1979)	17, 22
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990)	17
MAGISTRATE JUDGES DIVISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS, INVENTORY OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE DUTIES (3d ed. 1999)	8-9, 21, 22
S. CONF. REP. NO. 96-322 (1979)	17
S. REP. NO. 96-74 (1979)	8, 14, 17
